EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-0760-IHW-E TCEQ ID: RN101130755 CASE NO.: 37676
RESPONDENT NAME: W-TEK, INC.

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER _._FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
: SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AlIR __MULTI-MEDIA ({check all that apply) X _INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE

__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE _ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL :

___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S} OCCURRED: W-TEK, 230 Irby Lane, Irving, Dallas County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Circuit board manufacturing facility
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes _ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints, There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COVMIMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment peried expired on November 16, 2009, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEFP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms, Judy Kluge, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC R-04, (817) 588-5825; Ms.
Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: Mr. David Wetzel, President, W-TEK, INC., 230 Irby Lane, Irving, Texas 75061-7046
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: W-TEK, INC.

DOCKET NO.: 2009-0760-IHW-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $18,340 Corrective Actions Taken:
__ Complaint
_X_Routine Total Deferred: $3,668 The Executive Director recognizes that the

___ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: Febroary 25, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
May 13, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WASTE

1} Failure to conduct hazardous waste
determinations and waste classifications on
waste gencrated at the Facility.
Specificaily, hazardous waste
determinations on a lead-bearing mixed
router and scorer dust waste had not been
conducted [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 335.62
and 40 CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS §
262.11].

2) Failure to classify and maintain all
hazardous waste determination records,
Specifically, documentation for the non-
hazardous drill dust was not being
maintained [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§
335.503(a)(4) and 335.513].

3) Failure to update the Notice of
Registration {("NOR"). Specifically, the
NOR was not updated to reflect contact
information, all solid waste management
units being used, and recycling activities
being conducted [30 TEX. ADMMN. CODE §
335.6(c)].

4) Failure to submit a manifest exception
report within 45 days of the date that waste
was accepted by an initial transporter.
Specifically, the Facility had no
confirmation regarding Manifest No.
001607202 nor had an exception report
been submitted [30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE §
335.13(k) and 40 CoDE OF FEDERAL
REGULATIONS § 262.42].

X Expedited Settferment

_ Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: 30
Total Paid to General Revenue: $14,672

Site Compliance History Classification
X High ___ Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
X_High _ Average __ Poor

Yes _ X

Major Source: ___ No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2G02

Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Facility:

a. Began conducting hazardous waste
determinations on the lead-bearing mixed
router and scorer dust waste on March 30,
2009;

b. Submitted a copy of the original,
destination facility-signed Manifest No.
001607202 on March 27, 2009;

c. Updated the NOR reflecting contact
information, solid waste management
units, and recycling activities including the
palladium container storage arca and the
dust wastestreams on July 29, 2009;

d. Began maintaining sufficient aisle space
on March 27, 2009;

e. Implemented and conducted an annual
emergency response training refresher
program for personnel on March 27, 2009;

f. Began conducting weekly in'spections of
the permit-exempt hazardous waste
accunulation areas on March 27, 2009,
and

g. Submitted maps of the Facility’s
locations of hazardous waste satellite
accumulation areas on March 27, 2009.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Immediately upon the effective date of
this Agreed Order, cease causing or
allowing hazardous waste to be transported
by, or disposed at, unauthorized facilities.

b. Within 15 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, develop and
implement procedures to ensure hazardous
waste is transported by and disposed at
properly authorized facilities.

¢. Within 30 days after the effective date of
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RESPONDENT NAME: W-TEK, INC.

DOCKET NO.: 2009-0760-IHW-E

Page 3 of 3

5) Failure to maintain aisle space to allow
the unobstructed movement of personnel,
fire protection equipment, spill control
equipment, and decontamination
equipment to any area of operation in an
emergency, unless aisle space is not
needed for any of these purposes.
Specifically, the Facility was not
maintaining sufficient aisle space [30 Tex.
ADMIN. CODE § 335.69(a){4) and 40 CoDE
OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS § 265.35].

6) Failure to have personnel successfully
complete an annual refresher training
program regarding emergency response
and to ensure the proper management of
hazardous waste. Specifically, the
Respondent did not have a training
refresher program in place to ensure
Fagcility personnel received the required
annual training [30 TEx, ADMIN. CODE §
335.69(a)(4)(A) and 40 CODE OF FEDERAL
REGULATIONS § 265,16(a){4)(c)].

7) Failure to meet the requirements of
hazardous waste accumulated on-site for
90 days or less regarding closed, labeled,
ot marked containers. Specifically, the
hazardous waste containers were not
properly labeled nor being kept closed
during storage [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
335.69(a}2) and 40 CoDE OF FEDERAL
REGULATIGNS § 262.34(a)(2)].

8) Failure to conduct weekly inspections of
permit-exempt hazardous waste
accumulation areas [30 TeEx, ADMIN. CODE
§ 335.69(a)(1 ) A) and 40 CODE OF
FEDERAL REGULATIONS § 265.174].

9) Failure to maintain records of hazardous
and industrial solid waste activities.
Specifically, there were no records of the
locations of the hazardous waste satellite
accumulation areas [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§ 335.9(a)1)(@)].

10) Failure to prevent the transport and
disposal of hazardous waste to an
unauthorized facility. Specifically, the
Respondent generated router and scorer
dust waste which exhibited the toxicity
characteristics for lead (D008), and
transported it to a facility not authorized to
accept hazardous waste [40 CODE OF
FEDERAL REGULATIONS § 261.2{a)].

this Agreed Order:

i. Begin classifying and documenting all
hazardous waste determinations; and

ii. Establish and implement procedures to
ensure hazardous waste accumulated on-
site for 90 days or less is properly
managed regarding closing, labeling and
marking containers.

d. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provisions a. through c.ii.
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\ .
Q Policy Revislon 2 {Seplember 2002)

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

PCW Ravision October 30, 2008

DATES Assigned

PCW

RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

Respondent
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facllity/Site Region

18-May-2009
26-May-2009 | Screening| 20-May-2009 | EPA Due e
W-TEK, INC.
RN101130755

4-Dallas/Fort Worth | Major/Minor Source[Minor

{CASE INFORMATION
i Enf./Case ID No.
Docket No,
MedIa Program(s)
Multi-Media

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum

37676 No. of Violations|10

2009-0760-IHW-E Order Type[1660

Industrial and Hazardous Waste Government/Non-ProfitNo

Enf. Coordinator{Judy Kluge

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 6
$10,000

Penalty Calculation Section

‘TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of vielation base penalties) Subtotal 1| $21,000
:ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
i Subtotals 2-7 are obtalned by multiplying the Total Base Penalty {Subtotal 1) by the Indicated percentags.
; Compliance History -10.0% Enhancement Subtotals 2, 3,:6 7| $2100
' Notes Adjustment due to High Performer classification.
Culpability No ; 0.0% Enhancement Subtotal 4 $0
Notes The Respendent does not meet the culpability criteria. 7
Good Falth Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5| $2,250]
Economic Benefit 0.0% Enhancement* Subtotal 6 | 50|
Tatal EB Amounts *Capped at the Total EB $ Amount
: Approx. Gost of Compliance
‘'SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal | $16,650
‘OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE , Adjustment | $1,690]
‘Reduces or enhances the Final Sublolal by ihe indicated parcantags. :
Not Recommended enhancement to capture the avoided cost of
oles compliance associated with violation nes. 6 and 10.
Final Penaity Amount | $18,340
‘STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $18,340
‘DEFERRAL : 20.0%| Reduction Adjustment | $3,668
Reducas the Final Assessed Penally by the Indicted percentage. (Enter number only; e.g. 20 for 2G% reduction.) ' |
Notes Deferral offered for expedited setllement.
‘PAYABLE PENALTY $14,672
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Screening Date 20-May-2009 Docket No. 2009-0760-IHW-E - PCW
Respondent W-TEK, INC. Poliey Revision 2 (September 2002) '
Case ID No. 37676 PCW Revision Otlober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101130755
Media [Statute] tndustrial and Hazardous Waste
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

, Compliance History Worksheet
>» Compliance History Sife Enhancement (Subtotai 2)
Component Number of... Enter Numbser Here  Adjust.
Wrliten NOVs with same or similar viclalions as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs {number of NOV's meeting criterfa )

Other written NOVs g 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liabllity (numbar of orders 0 0%
meeting criteria ) b

Orders  |Any adjudicated fina enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal govemment, or any final prohibitory, 0 0%
emergency orders Issued by the commisslon -

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consen! decrees meeting 0 0%

Judgments (eritaria)
and Consent

0 0%

Any adjudicated final court Judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court]

Decrees
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of Hability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this stats or the federal government {(number of counis ) Q 0%
Erisslons |Chronic excesslve emissions events {number of events } 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas|
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| o 0%
audits for which notices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege| 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {(number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) °
Please Enfer Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
. (]
Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
N (]

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

»>>» Repeat Violator {Subtotal 3)

| No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)
>> Compliance History Person Classlfication (Subtotal 7}
[ High Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)
i»» Compliance History Summary
Compliance
History Adjustment due to High Performer classification,
Notes

_Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, 4 7)| -10%
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i Screaning Date 20-May-2009

Violation Description

Respondent W-TEK, INC.
Case ID No. 37878
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101130755
Media [Statute] (ndusirial and Hazardous Waste

Enf, Cogrdinator Judy Kluge
Violation Number| 1 !

Docket No. 2009-0780-IHW-E

[T —

Folicy Revision 2 {Saplember 2002) :
PGW Revision Oclober 30, 2608 ;

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 335.62 and 40 Code of Federal Regulations § 262,11

Falled to conduct hazardous waste- determinations and waste classifications on waste
generated at the Facility. Specifically, hazardous waste determinations on a lead-bearing
mixed router and scorer dust waste had not been conducted.

Base Penalty|

$10,000

i
i

Percent

0%

i Release Major Moderate Minar
- OR Actualll
- Potential| X
‘>>Programmatic Matiix R : ‘
: - . Falsification Major Moderate Minor
I | I I |
Matrix Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to the pallutanis which would exceed levels
Notes that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation.

Vidiation BVéits

Number of Violation Evenis

Agjustment] §7.500]

- daiy. .

waekly

monthly .

ek only one
with an x

' quarterly

-semiannual.

§2 500]

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty/

$5.500|

Cne single event is recommended.

Gobd Faith Efforts to:Comply.

iy et orhily

- [__250%[Retucton
Before NOV  NOV lo EDPRP/Seltlement Offer

Exiraordinaty

Crdinary|

N/A)

tmark with x}

$625|

Notes|

The Respondent came inte compliance on March 30, 2009,
prier to the NOE dated May 13, 2009.

nefit (EB) for this violation”.

Violation Subtotal;

©  Statitory Limiit Test

Estimated EB Amount|

32|

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)” ——— $1.700]

B P NNt AU A QO O R

§1875]

Violation Final Penalty Total! $1 ,790:
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent W-TEK, INC.
Case ID No. 37676
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101130755

) Media industrial and Hazardous Waste  Percent Interest Years of -
Violation No. 1 i Depreclation .
§ L B30) 15!
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥Yrs Interest Saved Onetlme Costs EB Amount
Item Description No commas or §
Pelayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 $0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 50 $0
Other {as needed) 0.00 50 $0
Engineering/constructfon Q.00 $0 $0
Land 0.00 $0 $0
Record Keeping Systom 0.00 50 $0
Training/Sampling 0.00 50 $0
Remedlatlon/Disposal 0.00 50 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 50 $0
Other (as headed} $500 25.Feb-2000 30-Mar-2008 _J[ 0.09 _§2 $2

Estimated cost fo conduct waste determinations on the lead-bearing mixed router and scorer dust waste. The

Notas for DELAYED casts date required is the Investigation date and the-final date is the date of compliancs,

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avolded costs}
Disposal 0.00 0 0 $0
Personnel £.00 0 0 30
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 0
Suppliesfequipment 0.00 0 b] Q
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 ] 1]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] : 0.00 0 0 $0
Other {(as needed) ' 0.00 0 0 $0

Naotas for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance | $500| TOTAL| . $2]
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Screening Date 20-May-2609 Docket No. 2009-0760-IHW-E . Pew
" Respondent W-TEK, INC. Poliy Rovision 2 {Seplemnbee 2002}
K Case |ID No. 37676 BCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101130755 !
; Media [Statute] Industrial and Hazardous Waste
% Enf, Coordinator Judy Kluge :
; Violation Number 2 H
Rule Cite(s) 1

30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 335.502(a)(4) and 335.513

Failed to classify and maintain all hazardous waste determination recards. Specifically,

- Violatlon Description \ . \ AN
lolat P documantation for the non-hazardous drill dust was not being maintained,

‘ Base Penalty $10,000
" > Enwronmental Property-and Human | Health Matrix
. Harm
. - Release Major Moderate Minar
OR - Actuall
Potentialf Percent
>>Programmat|c Matibe L R
. Falsification Major Moderate Minor
1 I X If I i Percent [:@
. Matrix 100% of the rule requiremert was not met.
| Notes
' :
3 . . $6,000] ;
; $1,000]
Violdiion Events. . R CEET L ‘ L
' Number of Violation Events]| 1] _ Number of violation days ,
daily . i
waekly
B ok ok monthly
! : a"rv‘l:n;xgna . quarterly Violation Base Penalty] $1,000
- serniannual )
annual: -
single event X

One single event is recommended.

Goad Faith Efforts to: Comply o Reducilon ' ' k R f 30|

Before NOV NOV ta EDFRFISeﬂIemant Offgr

Extraordinary

’ Ordinary
" ; N/Ay X {imark with x) i
Notes The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for thls :

violation, :

|

Violation Sub’tota![ $1,000

for this violation .
Estimated EB Amount| $23| Violation Flnal Penalty Tolalm
 This violation Final Assessed Penally (adjusted for !Imlts)m

‘Economic Bénefit {
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: Respondent W-TEK, INC.
: Case ID No. 37676
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN1011307656

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Media industial and Hazardous Waste Percent‘ Vlr.xterr;srt " Years of
Violation No. 2 ‘ Depreclation
i 5.0 15!
Iltem Cost  Date Requlred Final Date Yrs InterestSaved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description Nocommas or §
Delayed Costs
Equiy t 0.00 1] $0
Bulldings 0,00 0] $0
Other (as needed) 0:00 50 i]
Englnsering/construction 0.00 50 0
Land 0.00 50 0
Record Keeping System $600 25-Feb-2000 25-Jan-2010 0.92 $23 $23
Training/Sampling 0.00 50 0
Remediatlon/Dispesal 0.00 0 4]
Permlt Costs 0.00 0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 19] 30

Motes for DELAYED costs

Estimated cost to classify and maintain hazardous waste determination records. The date required is the
investigation date and the final date is the expected date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs befare entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal .00 30 30 $0

Personnel 0.00 30 0 0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 30 0 0

Suppliesfequipment 0.00 0 0 0

Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 30 0

ONE-TIME avoided costs (3] 0.00 0 $0 30

Ciher {as neaded) 0.00 $0 30 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprex, Gost of Complianse $500| TOTALI $23|
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! Screening Date 20-May-2000
X Respondent W-TEK, INC,

! Case ID No, 37676

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101130755

Enf. Coordinator Judy Kiuge
Violation Number" 3

e ooy

Docket No. 2009-0760-IHW-E

Pofley Revision 2 (Seplember 2002) i
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Media [Statute] industrial and Hazardous Waste

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin.-Code § 335.6(c)

Failed to update the notice of registration ("NOR"). Specifically, the NOR was not updated :
Violation Description|| to reflect contact information, all solid waste management units being used, and recycling i

activitles being conducted.

Base Penalty $10,000

Notes

> Env:rp merital, Property ang Human Health Matrix
Harm :
. Release Majar Moderate Mincr ;
OR Actual !
Potential Percent
>>Programmat|c Matpix ..o . e e
! . Falslii cahon Major Moderate Minor
l I x | I Percent
Matrix 100% of the rule requirement was net met.
i

Violatioh Events: < ..

Number of Violation Events

daily”
: weekly
i . monthly
. mark oniy eie ! ¢
with an ¥ quaﬂery
semlannual
X

“Ad[Ustmei] $9,000 ;
[ R 000]

Number of viclation days

Violation Base Penalty| $1,000

Cne single event is recommended,

Before NOV

“Good Faith Efforts to-Gomply

$0

Reductior :
NOV to EDPRF’.’Selﬂemenl Of-fer

Extraardinary

Ordinary

N/A b3

(mark with x)

i Notas

The Respondant came into compliance en July 29, 2009, after
the proposed order was mailed, therefore the Respondent deos
not mest the good faith effort criteria for this violation.

efit (EBY for this violation ...~

Viclation Subtotal §1,000]

statutory Limit Test

Estimated EB Amount|

This violation Final Assess

52| Violation Final Penalty Total $901 :
enalty (adjusted for lImits) $091 j
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent W-TEK, INC.

Case ID No. 37676
Req. Ent. Reference No..RN101130755 L
) Media Industrial and Hazardous Waste ! Parcent Interest Yearsof
Violation No. 3 : Depreciation
e BOL L L1E
item Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Pescription No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 $0 $0
Buildings 0.00 50 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 0
Englneering/construction . 0.00 __§o [ )
Land 0.00 50 $0
Record Keaplng System 0,00 50 $0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 $0
RemedEation/Disposal 0.00 0 30
Permit Cosls 0.00 0 $0
Other (as needed) 100 25-Feh-2008 20-Jul-2009 0.42 52 $2

Notes for DELAYED cosis

Estimated cost to update the sclid waste registration. The date required is the Investigation date and the final dat
is the date of compliance. i

Avoided Gosts ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before enfering ltem. (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 30 o $0
Parsonnel 0.00 50 0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 $0
Suppliestequipment 0.00 0 $0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

$100] TOTAL| |
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‘ Screening Date 20-May-2009 Docket No. 2000-0760-IHW-E - PEW
: Respondent W-TEK, INC. Pokcy Revision 2 (Seplonber 2002)

Case ID No. 37676 FCW Reviston Gelober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101130756
Media [Statute] Industrial and Hazardous Waste
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

Violation Numberl 4 “

Rule Gite(s)| 40 rex, Admin. Code § 336.13(k) and 40 Cade of Federal Regulations § 262.42 ;

Failed to submit a manifest exception report within 45 days of the date that wasie was
Violation Deseription|| accepted by an initial transporter. Specifically, the Facility had no confirmation regarding
Manifest No, 001607202 ncr had an exception report been submitted.

Base Penaity_______$10,000]

>> Envirohimental, Property and Human.
Harm :
Release  Major Moderate Minor f
‘OR - Actual]
: Potential] Percent :
‘s»Programms __\Ma"lx " S S
g = Falsification Major Moderate Minor

| I X [ [ If Percent

Matrix

Notes 100% of the rule requirement was not mel,

. UL Adjustmant| $9,000]

M,w

[ $1,000

T i

ViolafionEvents - .. . G T L ;
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

daily
weekly
monthly
qQuarterly Violation Base Penalty| $1,000
“semiannual
annusl
single event X

i mark anly ong
: with an x

One single event Is recommended.

[ zs0%Reduelion.- ... . $250

oo NV NOV to EDFRPSslllsmant Offer

Exiraordinary

Qrdinary X
N/A] {{mark with x)

i Not The Respondent came into compliance on March 27, 2009, prior
‘ oles to the NOE dated May 13, 2009. g

Violation Subtotalm
ot e ey e Agal B R U :
enefit (EB) for thig vipiation .~ "0 v oo Statutory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $9] Violation Final Penalty Total $716
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Ilmlts)m
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent W-TEKX, INC,
Case ID No. 37676

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101130755

. Media Industrial and Hazardous Waste ! Percent Interest Years of :
Violation No. 4 : Depreciation :
... .18
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved O EB Amount
Item Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0,00 30 30
Buildings 0.00 0 30
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 $0
Englneering/ ictlon 0.00 0 $0
Land 0.00 0 $0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 $0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 50
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 $0 $0
Permlt Cosls 0.00 $0 $0
Dther {as needed) 100 . 31-May-2007 27-Mar-2009 1.82 $9 39

Notes for DELAYED cosls

Estimated cost to submit a manifest exception report. The date required is 45 days afler the initial transporter
acceptanco date of April 16, 2007, and the-fihal date is the compliance date.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs})

Disposal 0.00 [iN) $0 $0

Personnel 0.00 0 30 $0

InspectianiReporting/s Hng 0,00 | 50 30 0

Supplles/agulpment 0.00 50 30 0

Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 $0 30 $0

ONE-YIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 50 $0 0

Other (as needed) 0.00 0 $0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of G 100} ToTAL| $9]




Page 1 of 2, 10/6/2008, H:\Agreed Orders\WTEKING\2009-0780-ihw-g¢ W-TEK_revised.xls

| Screening Date 20-May-2009 Docket No. 2008-0760-IHW-E TPEW |
Respondent W-TEK, INC. Poflcy Revision 2 (Supiomber 2002) |
Case ID No. 37676 POW Revision Oclober 30, 2008 |
f Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101130755 :
Media [Statute] Industrial and Hazardous Waste
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
Violation Number] 5 | i
Rule Cite(s) \ . i
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 335.69(a)(4) and 40 Code of Federal Regulations § 265,35
Failed to maintain aisle space to allow the unobstructed movement of personnel, fire
Violation Description protectior] equipment, spill contrel equipment. and. dscuniaminaiion aquipment to any area
of operaticn in an emergency, unless aisle space is not needed for any of these purposes. :
Specifically, the Facility was not maintaining sufficient aisle space. i
Base Penalty| $10,000

OR.

>>Programma. ic Matt

‘Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation

i

 Human Health Maffix
Harm
Release Major Maderate Minor
Actual|

Potentlal] X Percent

:y
T

i

Falsification _ Major __ Moderate ___ Minor

[ | | | | Percent

Matrix || Human health or the environment will or could be expased to the pollutants which would excoed levels that
Notes are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation. i

§7.500]

[ %]

“Violation Everits

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

 daily
- wieekly-
“‘manihly- X :
mavr;:rg:gine - quarterly Viclation Base Penalty
semianinual
annual-’
single-event

One monthly event is recommended based on decumentation of the violation during the February 25, 2009
investigation to the March 27, 2009 compliance date.

Faith Efforts to Comply .- [ 25.0%]Reduciion Lo ] 3625

Before NOV  NOV o EDPRF/Setllement Offer

Exiracrdinary

Crdinary| X
N/A [imark with x)

The Respondent camae into compliance on March 27, 2009, prior|

Notes to the NOE dated May 13, 2009,

Violation Suhtotalm

Estimated EB Amount| 33| Violation Final Penalty Total[  —~  $1,790]
This wolatlon Final Assessed Penally (adjusted for IImlts) $1 79
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Respondent W-TEK, INC,
Case ID No, 37676
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN104130755
' Media Indusirial and Hazardous Waste
Violation No. 5

Item Description

Defayed Costs

Item Cost  Date Reaquired
No commas or §

Final Date Yrs

"Economic Benefit Worksheet

‘ Percent Interest

2] D

" Yearsof |
Depreciation :

15

interest Saved h Onetime Costs EB Amount

; Equipment 0.00 0 0
! Bulldings $500 25-Feb-2000 27-Mar-2009 || .08 0 3
: Oiher (as needed) 0,00 0 $0
Englineering/construction 0.00 0 0

Land 0.00 0 0

Recard Keeplng System 0.00 0 $0
Tralninp/Sampling 0.00 $0 30
Remediation/DIsposal 0,00 $0 $0

Permit Costs 0,00 0 $0

Other {as needad) 0.00 [ 50 $0

Neies for DELAYED cosis

Estimated cost o maintain sufficient aisle space. The date required is the Investigation date and the final date is

the date of compliance.

: : Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal : 0,00 0 $0 0
Personnel 0.00 0 50 Q
Inspection/ReportingiSampling 0.00 0 $0 0
Suppllasiaquipment 0.00 30 80 0
Financlal Assuranca [2] 0.00 30 $0 30
ONE-TIME avoldad costs [3] 0.00 $0 30 $0
Other {as needed) 0.00 30 _$0 $0
i Netes for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cost of Compliance $500| TOTAL[ $3|
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Screening Date 20-May-2009 Docket No. 2009-0760-HW-E
Respondent W-TEK, INC, Polity Rovisnonz(ﬁ‘op!smiw 2002) ¢
‘Case |D No. 37678 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

; Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101130755
: Media [Statute] Indusirial and Hazardous Waste

Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
Violation Number| [{] [

Violation Description

>> Enwronmental ‘Property and |

OR -

DT Mt
’ Notes

‘Violation Events

th Efors S CaEY [0l

Rule Clte(s} 30 Tex, Admin, Code § 335,69(a)(4)(A} and 40 Code of Federal Regulations §
265,16(a)(4{c)

Failed to have personnel successiully complete an annual refresher training program
regarding emergency response and to ensure the proper management of hazardous waste,
Specifically, the Respondent did not have a training refresher program in place to ensure
Facility personnel received the required annual training.

Base Penalty] $10,000]

25

Magie. - RO
Harm |
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuallf i

Potentiall X Percent

Falsification " Major Moderale _ Minor

I I | | Percent | 0%

‘Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to slgnificant amounts of pollutants which would
not exceed levels that are protective of human heaith or environmental receptors as a result of the violation

Adjuistment[ §5,000]

i §1,000]

Number of Violation Evants Number of viclation days

daily - -
weekly.
monthly

~ quarterly Violation Base Penalty| $1,000
semiannual;
annual X !
single.event - !

mark oily one
willr an x

One annual gvent for the 12-month period preceding the February 26, 2008 investigation.

$250

Balore NOV . NOV to EDPRP.'Settiemam Offer

Extracrdinary

Ordinary *
. N/A] (mark with x)
? Nat The Respondent came into compliance on March 27, 2009, prior|
otes 1o the NOE dated May 13, 2009.
Violation Sublotalw
‘Economiic Benefit(EB) for this violation -~ - - . . Statufory Ligit Test
Estimated EB Amount] 550 Violation Finat Penalty Totalw

LAy S VA N DR S S

_This wo!almn Final Assessed Fenalty (adjusled for IImils)m

G wa  kdmen o & e e P e e e e iinn e s
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent W-TEK, INC.
Case ID No. 37676
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101130756

. Media Industrial and Hazardous Waste i Percent Interest Years of :
Violation No. 6 ; Depreciation
i 5.0| 15!
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Descriptlon Nocommas.ar
Delayed:Costs
Equipment 0,00 0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 0 30
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 $0
Engineering/construction 0.00 [i] $0
Land 0.00 0 $0
Record Keeping Systam 0,00 0 50
Tralnlng/Sampling 0.00 0 $0
RemadlatloniDIsposal 0,00 0 $0
Parmit Cosis 0.00 0 $0
Other {as needad) 0.00 %0 $0
Notes for DELAYED costs
Avoided Costs ANNUALJZE 1] avoided costs before enfering itam {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 $0 0 30
Personnel 0.00 $0 0 30
inspoction/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 30 Q
Suppliesiequipmant | | 0.00 $0 30 0
Financlal Assurance [2) 1L 0.00 il $0- 30
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] It 0.00 0 $0 $0
Other {as neaded) || $500 JL_26-Feb-2008 27-Mar-2009 2.00 $50 $5600 $550
Estimated cost fo conduct an annual review of the Initial personnel training. The date required is one year prior to
Notes for AVOIDED costs the investigation and the final date is the compliance date.

Approx. Cosl of Compliance $50[]| 'TOTALJ 35501
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Screening Date 20-May-2009 Docket No, 2009-0760-HW-E . PEW |
' Respondent W-TEK, INC. Pollcy Revision 2 (Seplomber 2002)
Case ID No, 37676 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 200

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101130755
Media [Statute] Industrial and Hazardous Waste
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

Violation Numberi 7

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 335.69({a)(2) and 40 Code of Federal Regulations § 262.34(a)(2)

Falled to meet time requirements.of hazardous waste accumulated on-site for 90 days or
Violation Description|| less regarding closed, labsled, or marked containers. Specifically, the hazardous waste
: containers were not property labeled nor being kept closed during storage.

Baso Penalty] $1 0,000i
<>> Environmental, Propgity an
g Release  Major Moderate Minor
C0R Actuall
. . j 0 :

o Patentiall| % Percent i
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
I | | | I Parcent | 0%
g Matrix || Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levels that are
Notes profective of human health or environmenta! receptors as a result of the violation. .
At Gstinant §7.500]
[ 2,500
i Number of viclation days
. daily '
;oweekly -
S monthty”- X
j ! st:mg;';: 3”" : q'uaﬁerl_y:' Violation Base Penalty| $7.500
: semiannual
i annual
single event
Three monthly events are recommended based cn documentation of the violation during the February 25,
2009 investigation to the May 20, 2008 screening date.
[ o.0%]Reduction e l 0
Before NOV  NOV 1o EDPRP/Settlement Offar
Extracrdinary:
Ordinary
N/A % (rmark with x}
Not The Respondent does not mest the good faith criteria for this
oles . viotation.
Violation Subtotal] $7,500
it (EB) for this viglation ry Linit Test :
Estimatad EB Amount| $25] Violation Final Penalty Total! $7,435l

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits}|

§7.435
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent W-TEK, INC.
Case ID No. 37676

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101130766

o Media Industrial and Hazardous Waste | PercentInterest _ Yearsof !
Violation No. 7 ! Depreciation |
; :
s 5.0 18]
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Savad Onetime Costs EB-Amount
Item Description Nocommas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0,00 0 $0
Bulidings 0.00 0 $0
Other {as needed) 0.00 i) $0
Engineering/construction 0.00 Y $0
Land 0.00 1] $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 S0 50
Training/S: lii 0.00 $0 $0
Remedlatlon/Disposal 0.00 50 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 §0 §0
Other (as neaded) $500 25-Feh-2009 25-Feb-2010 1.00 $25 $25
Estimated cost to meet requirements of hazardous waste accumulated on-site for 90 days or less regarding
Notes for DELAYED costs closed, labelad, or marked containers. The date reguired Is the investigation date and the final date is the
sxpected date of compliance.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs bafore entering item (except for one-time avolded costs)
Disposal 0.00 30 30 30
Personne! 0,00 $0 $0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 $0
Supplies/equipment 0.00 0 $0 $U
Financlat Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 30
: ONE-TIME avelded costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 0
: Other (as needed) } 0,00 $0 $0 0
; Notas for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllanca $500| TOTALl
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Screening Date 20-May-2009 Docket No. 2008-0760-IHW-E PewW
: " Respondent W-TEK, INC. Policy Revision 2 (Seplamber 2002) |

Case ID No, 37576 PCW Revisionr Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101130755 :
Media [Statute] Industrial and Hazardous Waste

Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
Violation Number [} I

Rule Gitetsh 30 Tex, Admin. Code § 335.89(a)(1)(A) and 40 Code of Federal Regulations § 265,174

Failed 1o conduct weskly inspections of permit-exempt hazardous waste accumulation

Violation Description
areas.

Base Panalty 370,600
i

i>» Environmental, Praper

S Release Major Moderate Minar
OR Actuallf
: Potential|] X Percent
>>Programmatic Matfix . S e
R : Falsification Major Muodarate Minor

[ I | 1 | Percent

Matrix || Human health-or the environmant will or could be exposed to significant amounts of potlutants which would
Notes  [[not exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation

59,000}

f §7.000

ion Events . .

Number of violation days

daily !
weekly

- monthly
Cquarterly - X Violation Base Penalty| $1,000
‘gemiannual:
- annual
single;event’

ek paly one
with an x

Cne quarterly event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the February 25, 200
investigation to the March 27, 2009 compliance date.

‘Good Faith Efforts to Gomply © [ eso%|Redugiion. . - L B §250]

Before NOV . NOV to EDPRP/Seitlement Crier

Extraordinary
Qrdinary X
N/ (rnark with x)
: Notes The Respondent came into compliance on March 27, 2009, prior

o the NOE dated May 13, 2009,

Violation Subtotal $750:

I i
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) _ ] $?16:

$0]
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent W-TEK, INC.

Case ID No, 37676
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN1011307565 o

i

C roe T e o
; ] . Medla Industrial and Hazardous Waste ! Percent Interest Years of :
: Violation No. 8 i Depreciation :
H i H
; | _ 89| 15!
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs  Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount

ftem Description Na commas or §

Delayed Costs.

Equipment 0,00 fi] $0
Bulldings 0.00 0. $0
Other {as needed) 0.00 $0 $0
Englneering/construction 0.00 bC $0
Land 0.00 30 $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 30 $0
Training/Sampling 0.00 50 $0
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 0 $0
Permit Costs ([ 0.00 0 $0
Other (as needad) $100 25-Feh-2009 27-Mar-2009 0,08 0 $0
Notes for DELAYED costs Estimated cost to conduct weekly inspections of hazardous waste accumulation areas. The date required is the
investigation date and the final date is the compliance date.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Dlsposal 0.00 0 $0 30
Personnel 0.00 0 0 §0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling: 0.00 0 0 30
Suppliesfequipment .00 0 Q0 0
Flnanclal Assurance [2] .00 0 4] 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 30 30
Other {as needed). 0.00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AVCIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Complianca | $100] TOTAL| 80|
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‘ Screening Date 20-May-2009
s Respondent W-TEK, INC.
Case ID No. 37676

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN10113075

Media [Statute] Industrial and Hazardous Waste

Enf. Coordinator Judy Klugs

Violation Numberl[ El i

o ety o 1
Docket No. 2000-0760-IHW-E PEW |

Pofley Revisicn 2 (September 2002) |

PCW Revision Qolober 30, 2008 .

S

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 335.9(a)(1)(G)

i Failed to malntain records of hazardous and industrial solid waste activities. Specifically,
: there were no records of the locations of the hazardous waste satellite accumulation areas,

Violation Description

Base Penally " §i5550]
:>> Environmental, Propérty-and Human Health Matiix ;
Harm
: Release Majer Moderate Minor
- OR Actuall}
: Potentiallf Percent
>>Programmatic Matie . oot : :
TP Falsification Major Moderate Minor )
| ] X 1l Il If Percent | = 10%
Matrix 100% of the rule reguirement was not met. :
Noles

Number of Violation Everts

6,600

[ $1,000}

Number of violation days

daily’
weekly !
S— maonthly i
it o L quarterly Viclation Base Penalty $1,000
- gemiannyal g 5
. annual ;
- single event X
One single svant is recommended.
‘Good Faith Efforts to Comply..- [ z50%lReduotion * §250
Before NOV  NOV 1o EDPRP/Selllement Offer :
i Extraordinary :
Ordinary X
N/A (mark wilh x)
Nt The Respondent came into compliance on March 27, 2009, prior
s to the NOE date May 13, 2009,

‘Economic Benafit (EB] for this violation

Estimated EB Amount| 56]

Violation Subtotall _— §750]
e LmeRs
Violation Final Penalty Total

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)
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Economic Benefit Worksheet N
Respondent W-TEK, INC.
Case ID No. 37676
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101130755

Media Industrial and Hazardous Waste i Percent Interest Years of
Violation No. 9 . Depreciation -
SR - WU !
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetlme Costs EB Amount
Item Description  Nocommas or §
Delayed Costs
: Eejuiprent 0,00 0 0
; Bulldl 0.00 0 0
Other (as neaded) 0.00 0 0
H Englnearinglconstruction 0.00 0 50
; Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keeplng System §1,500 25-Feb-2000 27-Mar-2009 0.08 $6 6
TrainingiSampling 0.00 $0 $0
Remadlation/Disposal - 0.00 50 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 $0 $0
Other (as nasded) 0.00 $0 $0
: Notes for DELAYED costs Estimated cost to maintain records for waste regulated activities including records of sateliite accumulation areas.
: The date required is the Investigation date and the final date |s the compliance date.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering tlem {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 6.00 50 0 $0
Personnel 0.00 1] 0 30
Inspection/Reporting/Sampli 0.0 50 $0 $0
SuppHlesiequl, t 0,00 0 0 30
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 30
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 30 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 $0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compllance I $1,5DO| TOTALI $6|
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Screening Date 20-May-2009 _ Docket No. 2009-0760-IHw-E - PEw
Respondent W-TEK, INC. Poliey Revision 2 (Seplsaiber 2002) |
Case ID No. 37678 PCW Revision Oclober 3¢, 200
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101130765
Media [Statute] Industrial and Hazardous Waste |

Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
Violation Number %ﬂ

Rule Cite(s)

40 Code of Federal Regulations § 261,2{a)

Failed 1o prevent the transport and disposal of hazardous waste to an unauthorized facility.
Specifically, the Respondent gensrated router and scorer dust waste which exhibited the
toxicity characteristics for lead (D008), and transparted it to a facility not authorized to
accept hazardous waste.

- : Violation Description

Base Penalty] $10,000]
b > Enwronmental Property and Himan Health Matrix
Harm
: S Release Major Maderate Minor
- OR Actualf
o Potential| X Percent

1]

: mmatic Matrix o0 L
' ‘ : Falsification Major Moderata Minor

( I I k i Percent

Matrix || Human health-orthe environment will or could be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levels that are
Notes protective of human: health or environmantal receptors as a result of the viclation.

- Adiustment] $7,500] .

$2,500

olation Events.. - . . T T R PN ST
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days i

daily
‘ ~ weekly ] :
: monthly
' : "'ﬁf,',f!,‘,’ff,’,’;ﬁ”" " quarferly: Violation Base Penalty| §2,500]
semiannual ’ ;
annual
‘single event X

Ona single event is recommended for one unautherized disposal.

th Efforts to Comply. [ oo%|Regustion, - D o 50

Before NQV ~ NO uEDF’RP.’SeﬂIemenlOﬂer

Extraordinary
) : Qrdinary
) NiA X {marl with x)
e Notes The Respondent does nat meet the good falth critoria for this
: o108 violation,
Violation Subtetalf 32, 500]
‘Economitc Benefit (EB) for this visiation =~ . . 0 Statiiory Limit Test
' Estimated EB Amount] $1,144) Viclation Flnal Penaity Tolalm

This vIolatlon Flnal Assessed Penalty (ad]usted for Ilmits) $2 478)

S UL S SR S S S SRS s e

e b v e Cma e o - e B B
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Respondent W-TEK, INC.

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Case ID No. 37676

) Media Industrial and Hazardous Waste | percent Inferest _ Yearsof
Violation No.. 10 Degpreciation :
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description Nocommas or §
Delayed Costs
July t 0,00 30 0
Bulldings 0.00 $0 0
Qther {as needad) 0.00 $0 50
Englneeting/construction 0.00 $0 $0
Land 0.00 $0 30
Record Keeplng System 0.00 $0 $0
Training/s: fing . 0.00 b0 $0
Remadiation/Disposal 54100 25-Feb-2008 26-Dec-2009 0.83 b4 $4
Permit-Costs 0.00 50 $0
Other (as neadad} 0.00 30 $0

Estimated cost to develop-and implement procedures to ensure hazardous waste is properly transported and

disposed of at an authorlzed facility. The date required is tha investigation date and the final date is the estimated
date of compliance.

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for oﬁe-tlme avolded costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 30 $0

Personnel 0,00 0 30 50

Inspection/Reparting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 $0

Suppliesfequipment 0.00 0 $0. §0

Financiat Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 50
QNE-TIME avelded costs [3] $1,000 9-Apr-2007 25-Feb-2009 2,80 £140 $1,000 $1,140

Other (as neaded) 0,00 30 $0 $0

Notes for AVQIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

Estimated avolded cost to dispose of the hazardous waste at an authorized facllity. The date required is the date
of the transport of hazardous waste to the unauthorized facility and the final date Is the investigation date,

$1,100]

TOTAL|

$1,144|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNBD1483738  W-TEK, INC. Classificatlon: HIGH
Regulated Entity: RN1011307556  W-TEK Classification: HIGH
ID Number(s}). INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE EPA ID

SOLID WASTE REGISTRATION # 39671
Location: 230 IRBY LN, IRVING, TX, 75061
TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
Date Compliance History Prepared: May 21, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: May 21, 2004 to May 21, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Judy Kluge Phone: (817) 588-5825

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/ior operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A

4, If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)foperator(s)? N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator cccur? N/A

6. Rating Date; 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NO

Components {Multimedia} for the Site :

A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A,

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track, No.}

1 01/11/2008 (614095}
2 05/13/2009 (709684}

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). {CCEDS Iny. Track. No.)
N/A
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental managament systems (EMSs).
N/A,
H. Voluntary on-slte compliance assessment dates.
N/A

Parficipation in 2 voluntary pollution reduction program.,

N/A

J Early compliancse.
N/A

Sites Outside of Texas

N/A

Rating: 0.00
Site Rating: 0.00

TXD988026597






Texas CoMmIsSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
W-TEK, INC. §
RN141134755 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-0760-THW-E
L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding W-TEK, INC. ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch.
361 and TEX. WATER CODE ch. 7. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement
Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a circuit board manufacturing facility at 230 Irby Lane in
Irving, Dallas County, Texas {the "Facility™).

The Facility involves or involved the management of industrial hazardous waste as defined in
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 361.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations™) on or about
May 18, 2009.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Eighteen Thousand Three Hundred Forty Dollars
($18,340) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Two Dollars
($14,672) of the administrative penalty and Three Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars
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($3,668) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all
the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with
the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with
all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay
all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

a. Began conducting hazardous waste determinations on the lead-bearing mixed router and
scorer dust waste on March 30, 2009; '

b. Submitted a copy of the original, destination facility-signed Manifest No. 001607202 on
March 27, 2009;

C. Updated the Notice of Registration (“NOR”) reflecting contact information, solid waste
management units, and recycling activities including the palladium container storage area
and the dust wastestreams on July 29, 2009;

d.. Began maintaining sufficient aisle space on March 27, 2009;

e. Implemented and conducted an annual emergency response training refresher program for
personnel on March 27, 2009,

f. Began conducting weekly inspections of the permit-exempt hazardous waste
accumulation areas on March 27, 2009; and

g. Submitted maps of the Facility’s locations of hazardous waste satellite accumulation areas
on March 27, 2009.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforeeable.
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IL ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to conduct hazardous waste determinations and waste classifications on waste generated at
the Facility, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 335.62 and 40 CODE OF FEDERAL
REGULATIONS § 262.11, as documented during an investigation conducted on February 25, 2009,
Specifically, hazardous waste determinations on a lead-bearing mixed router and scorer dust
waste had not been conducted,

Failed to classify and maintain all hazardous waste determination records, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §§ 335.503(a)(4) and 335.513, as documented during an investigation conducted
on February 25, 2009. Specifically, documentation for the non-hazardous drill dust was not being
maintained.

Failed to update the NOR, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 335.6(c), as documented
during an investigation conducted on February 25, 2009. Specifically, the NOR was not updated
to reflect contact information, all solid waste management units being used, and recycling
activities being conducted.

Failed to submit a manifest exception report within 45 days of the date that waste was accepted by
an initial transporter, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 335.13(k) and 40 CODE OF FEDERAL
REGULATIONS § 262.42, as documented during an investigation conducted on February 25, 2009.
Specifically, the Facility had no confirmation regarding Manifest No. 001607202 nor had an
exception report been submitted.

Failed to maintain aisle space to allow the unobstructed movement of personnel, fire protection
equipment, spill control equipment, and decontamination equipment to any area of operation in an
emergency, unless aisle space is not needed for any of these purposes, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 335.69(a)(4) and 40 CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS § 265.35, as documented
during an investigation conducted on February 25, 2009. Specifically, the Facility was not
maintaining sufficient aisle space.

Failed to have personnel successfully complete an annual refresher training program regarding
emergency response and to ensure the proper management of hazardous waste, in violation of 30
TExX. ADMIN. CODE § 335.69(a)(4)(A) and 40 CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS §
265.16(a)(4)(c), as documented during an investigation conducied on February 25, 2009.
Specifically, the Respondent did not have a training refresher program in place to ensure Facility
personnel received the required annual training,

Failed to meet the requirements of hazardous waste accumulated on-site for 90 days or less
regarding closed, labeled, or marked containers, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
335.69(a)2) and 40 CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS § 262.34(a)(2), as documented during an
investigation conducted on February 25, 2009. Specifically, the hazardous waste containers were
not properly labeled nor being kept closed during storage.

Failed to conduct weekly inspections of permit-exempt hazardous waste accumulation areas, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 335.69(a)(1)}(A} and 40 CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS §

"265.174, as documented during an investigation conducted on February 25, 2009,
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Failed to maintain records of hazardous and industrial solid waste activities, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 335.9(a)(1)G), as documented during an investigation conducted on
February 25, 2009. Specifically, there were no records of the locations of the hazardous waste
satellite accumulation areas,

Failed to prevent the transport and disposal of hazardous waste to an unauthorized facility, in
violation of 40 CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS § 261.2(a), as documented during an
investigation conducted on February 25, 2009. Specifically, the Respondent generated router and
scorer dust waste which exhibited the toxicity characteristics for lead (D008), and transported it to
a facility not authorized to accept hazardous waste.

III. DENTALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section 11 ("Allegations").

1V. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring cotrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made-payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: W-
TEK, INC., Docket No. 2009-0760-IHW-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O.Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a. Immediately upon the effective date of this Agreed Order, cease causing or allowing
hazardous waste to be transported by, or disposed at, unauthorized facilities.

b. Within 15 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, develop and implement
procedures to ensure hazardous waste is transported by and disposed at properly
authorized facilities.

c. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i, Begin classifying and documenting all hazardous waste determinations, in
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 335.503 and 335.513;
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ii. Establish and implement procedures to ensure hazardous waste accumulated on-
site for 90 days or less is properly managed regarding closing, labeling and
marking containers, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 335.69 and 40
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS § 262.34.

d. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordeting
Provision Nos. 2.a. through 2.c.ii. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas
Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"T certify under penaity of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager

Dallas/Fort Worth Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2309 Gravel Drive .

Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed scheduies, and that failure is caused solely by an act of Ged, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
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made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director. :

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

e AN 19 (13 | 2008

F(u;_@: Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

*

A negative impact on compliance history;

Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

/ﬂm/%/% Q-2-20D9

Signature Date
Navid et Zél Dresidend
Name (Printed or typed) Title
Authorized Representative of
W-TEK, INC.

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph ! of this Agreed Order, :
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